MINUTES FOR THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
OF THE VILLAGE OF BOLINGBROOK, MARCH 13, 2019

CALL TO ORDER
Chair Deane Marrs called the meeting to order at 7:02 p.m., March 13, 2018.

ROLL CALL

Present: Chair Deane Marrs and Board Members: Steve Preze, James Sylvester, Eduardo Martinez,
Kirk Askew
Absent: None

Staff Present:  Planning & Zoning Administrator - Matt Eastman

Press: None

MINUTES

Motion Sylvester, second Martinez to approve the minutes from December 12, 2018.
AYES: 5 Askew, Marrs, Martinez, Preze, Sylvester

NAYS: 0 None

ABSENT: 0 None
Motion carried.

PUBLIC HEARING - Continued from December 12, 2018
' - Docket No. 18.03V-1212
571 Barclay Drive
Section 3-312 and 4-104{D)4
Applicant: John Korabik
Staff: Matt Eastman

Motion Martinez, second Preze to open the public hearing.

AYES: 5 Askew, Marrs, Martinez, Preze, Sylvester
NAYS: 0 None
ABSENT: 0 None

Motion carried. Public Hearing opened at 7:04 p.m.

SUMMARY

Administrator, Matt Eastman, delivered the summary. The applicant is here before you to request to reduce the
minimum rear and side yard setbacks for a patio, as well as reducing the minimum requirement for
open space. In order to allow an existing non-conforming patio to remain “as is” 571 Barclay Drive. The
property is zoned R-3 single family residential and it is surrounded by residential on south, east and
west. However, to the north it's zoned R-3, but it's treated as open space and its owned by the Park
District. The lot comprises approximately 10,096 square feet and is improved with an approximate 2,475
square foot home “footprint”, a 150 square foot wooden deck, a 512 square foot in-ground pool with a
544 square concrete deck surrounding it, and a 2,900 square foot brick patio.

In October 2017, it was brought to Staff's attention that the applicant had installed a brick patio in the
rear yard without obtaining a Building Permit and was instructed to schedule a meeting with Staff to

discuss the extent of the work completed.
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On October 30, 2017, the applicant met with Staff, was informed the patio could not be approved without
requesting a variance, as well as obtaining written approval from all the utility companies, as the patio
was constructed 100% within the side and rear yard easements, and failed to meet the required
setbacks.

On August 2, 2018, the applicant applied for a Building Permit, along with all of the necessary approvalis
from the utility companies, for the aforementioned patio, which is approximately 2,900 square feet. It
was at this time the applicant applied for a variance from Section 3-312 & 4- 104(D)4 of the Village of
Bolingbrook Zoning Ordinance. |

In accordance with Sections 3-312 & 4-104(D)4 of the Village of Bolingbrook Zoning Ordinance, all
driveways, service walks, patios and other dust free surfaces to provide a minimum setback of three
feet to a property or lot line and shall not be located on an easement, while maintaining a minimum
area devoted to green space and landscaping of 50% of the grass area of the site in an R-3 Single
Family Zoning District.

As shown on Exhibit A, the applicant constructed an approximate 2,900 square foot brick patio, which
abuts both his rear and side yard property lines. The variance, if granted, would allow the brick patio,
constructed with a zero-foot rear and side yard setback, to remain as is, which results in an
approximately 26.2% open space.

The patio is located within a Public Utility and Drainage Easement, thus, the permission letters have
been obtained and provided to Staff, while all other Zoning requirements would be met.

Based upon the governing hardship standards, there is no viable hardship that would warrant the
proposed variance request; however, Staff feels that the patio would not have an adverse effect on the
neighboring properties, subject to a fee-in-lieu of detention, along with an agreed upon fine, totaling
$7,500, being provided as a condition of approval.

In the event that the Zoning Board of Appeals denies the requested variance, the applicant would be
required to remove any portion of the existing brick patio, located within three feet of the side property
lines, and any portion within five feet of the rear yard property line, in order to comply with both the
Village's Zoning requirements and Development Code. Eastman added that the applicant did provide
some pictures of the existing patio around the pool. One of the pictures does highlight the drainage tiles
that he built and constructed underneath the patio, so any of the rain water that comes down is being
dispersed to the rear open space of his property. Martinez asked if the north side of the property is
zoned R-3 and if it's being used by the Park District as open space. Eastman answered that the Park
District does own the property and it is essentially never going to be developed. It is defined as open
space, not wetland, therefore there will be no potential development. Sylvester asked if the purpose of
having grass is so that the water will be reabsorbed into the ground. The pipes in the pictures run
underneath the patio. Eastman redirected the question to the applicant and stated that to his knowledge
he has multiple pipes underneath the patio and he has tied down the spouts of the house so he is
actually taking all the rain water away from the property out to the back. Sylvester asked if there is a
storm sewer in the back of the property. Martinez referenced Eastman’s report about the 50% open
space coverage which in this case is well below at 26.2%. Eastman explained that typically 50% of a
lot can be grass and 50% of a lot can be improved upon dust free whether it is a house, pool, garage,
driveway or walkway. Those improvements all count against open space, so over the years, he has
made a humber of improvements to his property where now it's gotten to the point where it is over the
50% mark. Martinez also noted that the fence is a tall fence, and that he is assuming that is not part of
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the regulation. Eastman replied that he did obtain a fence permit for a 6-foot privacy fence. There were
no further questions. ‘

DISCUSSION None

TESTIMONY

Richard Kavanagh, Attorney, stated that he was contacted by Korabik after he had met with Staff. He explained
that the brick pavers are not impervious, but they are certainly not pervious. There is space between the brick
pavers which it aliows water to seep through. However, there is no question that the impervious surface is larger
than it would normally be allowed under the ordinance. He stated that Korabik put the brick pavers in because it
will avoid people bringing grass and dirt into the pool. He also added there have been no complaints from
neighbors. He added that this is a beautiful home and that the pavers run under the pool as well. All the utilities
companies have also approved. He thanked the Staff for their time on this and asked the Commissioners to
agree with the Staff recommendation. Sylvester asked about the $7,500 dollar fine, and Kavanagh replied that
his client agreed to pay $7,500. Eastman explained how they don’t see this in a residential property as much as
they do in commercial and industrial properties. The money is put in the storm water detention fund and if they
heed to spend extra money for any reason they dip into that fund. That is how Staff came up with a solution, not
because they were happy on what the situation was, but because they wanted to make sure they came into an
agreement where the Village was at least receiving compensation for the reduction of open space, which does
affect storm water. Sylvester asked if this is some sort of fine. Eastman explained they calculated the storm water
fee, and that they settled on the $7,500-dollar amount. They wanted to make sure that it was a large enough fine
that this doesn't get repeated, but at the same time we are a Village that is trying to work with our residents.
They understand he spent a good amount of money and time to update his back yard. They are trying to respect
* the rules and the residents at the same ttme

Motion Martinez, second Preeze to close the public hearing.

. AYES: 5 Askew, Marrs, Martinez, Preeze, Syivester
- NAYS: 0 None
ABSENT: 0 None

Motion carried. Public Hearing closed at 7:18 p.m.

The Board completed the Findings of Fact Worksheet. Note: On question #12 on the Findings of Fact Worksheet
there was no agreement on the votes.

Motion Askew, second Preeze to grant a variation per Docket No. 18.03V-1212, on the property located at 571
Barclay Drive, to reduce the required minimum rear and side yard setbacks for a patio, as weil as reducing the
~minimum requirement for open space.

AYES: 4 Askew, Marrs, Martinez, Preeze
NAYS: 1 Sylvester
ABSENT: 0 None

Motion carried. Variance granted.

' RESOLUTION 697
Motion Preeze, second Martinez to adopt Resolution 697 (Docket No. 18.03V-1212) that granted John Korabik
variance to allow an existing non-conforming patio to remain “as is”.

AYES: 4 Askew, Marrs, Mértinez, Preeze
NAYS: 1 Sylvester
ABSENT: 0 None

ZBA 03.13.19




Motion carried. Resolution passed.

OLD BUSINESS
None

NEW BUSINESS
None

CHAIRMAN’S REPORT
None

BOARD MEMBERS’ REPORTS
None :

STAFF COMMENTS _
Matt Eastman encouraged everyone to get out there and vote in the April 2" Election.

CITIZENS TO BE HEARD
None

ADJOURNMENT
Motion Martinez second Preeze to adjourn the meeting.

Voice vote. Motion carried.

Chair Marrs adjourned the meeting at 7:25 p.m.

TN T

Chairman

2/10/17

Approved

Secretary
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